Kristine Madsen, MD, MPH
U.S. Sweetened Beverage Taxes:
The State of the Evidence
Mechanism of SSB excise taxes
Retailers Shelf PriceDistributors
$1.50
$1.62
Consumer

§ Larger geography taxes
Numbered References: Price, Sales and Consumption
1. Bleich SN, Lawman HG, LeVasseur MT, et al. The Association Of A Sweetened Beverage Tax With Changes In Beverage Prices And Purchases At Independent Stores. Health Aff
(Millwood). 2020;39(7):1130-1139. doi:10.1377/hlthaff.2019.01058.
2. Cawley J, Frisvold DE. The Pass-Through of Taxes on Sugar-Sweetened Beverages to Retail Prices: The Case of Berkeley, California. J Pol Anal Manage. 2016;36(2):303-326.
doi:10.1002/pam.21960.
3. Cawley J, Frisvold D, Hill A, Jones D. The impact of the Philadelphia beverage tax on purchases and consumption by adults and children. Journal of Health Economics.
2019;67:102225. doi:10.1016/j.jhealeco.2019.102225.
4. Cawley J, Frisvold D, Hill A, Jones D. Oaklands sugar-sweetened beverage tax: Impacts on prices, purchases and consumption by adults and children. Economics & Human
Biology. 2020;37:100865. doi:10.1016/j.ehb.2020.100865.
5. Cawley J, Frisvold D, Hill A, Jones D. The Impact of the Philadelphia Beverage Tax on Prices and Product Availability. J Pol Anal Manage. 2020;39(3):605-628.
doi:10.1002/pam.22201.
6. Cawley J, Frisvold D, Jones D, Lensing C. The Pass-Through of a Tax on Sugar-Sweetened Beverages in Boulder, Colorado. American Journal of Agricultural Economics. 2021.
doi:10.1111/ajae.12191.
7. Falbe J, Rojas N, Grummon AH, Madsen KA. Higher Retail Prices of Sugar-Sweetened Beverages 3 Months After Implementation of an Excise Tax in Berkeley, California. Am J
Public Health. 2015;105(11):2194-2201. doi:10.2105/AJPH.2015.302881.
8. Falbe J, Thompson HR, Becker CM, Rojas N, McCulloch CE, Madsen KA. Impact of the Berkeley Excise Tax on Sugar-Sweetened Beverage Consumption. Am J Public Health.
August 2016:e1-e7. doi:10.2105/AJPH.2016.303362.
9. Falbe J, Lee MM, Kaplan S, Rojas NA, Ortega Hinojosa AM, Madsen KA. Higher Sugar-Sweetened Beverage Retail Prices After Excise Taxes in Oakland and San Francisco. Am J
Public Health. 2020;110(7):1017-1023. doi:10.2105/AJPH.2020.305602.
10. Jones-Smith JC, Walkinshaw LP, Oddo VM, et al. Impact of a sweetened beverage tax on beverage prices in Seattle, WA. Economics & Human Biology. 2020;39:100917.
doi:10.1016/j.ehb.2020.100917.
11. Lee MM, Falbe J, Schillinger D, Basu S, McCulloch CE, Madsen KA. Sugar-Sweetened Beverage Consumption 3 Years After the Berkeley, California, Sugar-Sweetened Beverage
Tax. Am J Public Health. 2019;109(4):637-639. doi:10.2105/AJPH.2019.304971.
12. Powell LM, Leider J. Evaluation of Changes in Beverage Prices and Volume Sold Following the Implementation and Repeal of a Sweetened Beverage Tax in Cook County, Illinois.
JAMA Netw Open. 2020;3(12):e2031083–10. doi:10.1001/jamanetworkopen.2020.31083.
Numbered References, continued
13. Powell LM, Leider J. The impact of Seattle's Sweetened Beverage Tax on beverage prices and volume sold. Economics & Human Biology. 2020;37:100856.

18. Seiler S, Tuchman A, Yao S. The Impact of Soda Taxes: Pass-Through, Tax Avoidance, and Nutritional Effects. Journal of Marketing Research.
2020;36(2):002224372096940–28. doi:10.1177/0022243720969401.
19. Silver LD, Ng SW, Ryan-Ibarra S, et al. Changes in prices, sales, consumer spending, and beverage consumption one year after a tax on sugar-sweetened beverages
in Berkeley, California, US: A before-and-after study. PLoS Med. 2017;14(4):e1002283. doi:10.1371/journal.pmed.1002283.
20. White J et al. Preliminary data analyses – Oakland and San Francisco.
21. Zhong Y, Auchincloss AH, Lee BK, Kanter GP. The Short-Term Impacts of the Philadelphia Beverage Tax on Beverage Consumption. American Journal of Preventive
Medicine. 2018;55(1):26-34. doi:10.1016/j.amepre.2018.02.017.
22. Zhong Y, Auchincloss AH, Lee BK, McKenna RM, Langellier BA. Sugar-Sweetened and Diet Beverage Consumption in Philadelphia One Year after the Beverage Tax.
IJERPH. 2020;17(4):1336–12. doi:10.3390/ijerph17041336.
Additional References
• Altman E†, Madsen KA, Schmidt L. Promoting public awareness of sugar-sweetened beverage taxes: Missed
opportunities. 2021; . Int J Environ Res Public Health. 2021;18, 4607. https://doi.org/10.3390/ ijerph18094607
• Benesch T, Falbe J, Ibarra-Castro A, Madsen KA, Sokal-Gutierrez K. Perceived impact of the Berkeley Soda Tax on
beverage selection by parents: A qualitative study. J Family Med Community Health. 2017; 4(4):1116.
• Falbe J, Grummon AH, Rojas N, Ryan-Ibarra S, Silver LD, Madsen KA. Implementation of the First US Sugar-Sweetened
Beverage Tax in Berkeley, CA, 2015-2019. Am J Public Health. 2020;110(9):1429-1437. doi:10.2105/AJPH.2020.305795.
• Krieger J, Magee K, Hennings T, Schoof J, Madsen KA. How revenues from sugar-sweetened beverage taxes in the U.S. are
being used. Prev Med Reports. 2021; https://doi.org/10.1016/j.pmedr.2021.101388.
• Lawman HG, Bleich SN, Yan J, LeVasseur MT, Mitra N, Roberto CA. Unemployment claims in Philadelphia one year after
implementation of the sweetened beverage tax. Fu S, ed. PLoS ONE. 2019;14(3):e0213218.